
Bakersfield City
School District
201217.000

Panama-Buena
Vista School

District
144057.000

Greenfield Union
School District

54889.000

Delano Union
Elementary

School District
53032.000

Rosedale Union
Elementary

School District
51470.000

Wasco Union
Elementary

School District
27716.000

Standard
Elementary

School District
25088.000

Richland Union
School District

20296.000

Arvin Union
School District

19786.000

Taft City School
District

18403.000

Fairfax
Elementary

School District
14906.000

Lakeside Union
School District

12116.000

Kernville Union
Elementary

School District
11406.000

Edison
Elementary

School District
6426.000

Vineland
Elementary

School District
3550.000

South Fork Union
School District

3150.000

Buttonwillow
Union Elementary

School District
1806.000

Caliente Union
Elementary

School District
886.000

General Shafter
Elementary

School District
839.000

Di Giorgio
Elementary

School District
837.000

Linns
Valley-Poso Flat

Union School
District
584.111

Pond Union
Elementary

School District
480.000

Maple Elementary
School District

447.000

Midway
Elementary

School District
388.000

Elk Hills
Elementary

School District
260.000

Blake Elementary
School District

231.000
Semitropic
Elementary

School District
194.000

Tehachapi
Unified School

District

Sierra Sands
Unified School

District

Southern Kern
Unified School

District

Mojave Unified
School District

McFarland
Unified School

District

El Tejon Unified
School District

Maricopa Unified
School District
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NDC 101
District 1

Total Pop 130,246

Deviation from ideal 2,721

% Deviation 2.13%

% Hisp 30.1%

% NH White 53%

% NH Black 4%

% Asian-American 9%

Total 82,126

% Hisp 24%

% NH White 63%

% NH Black 3%

% Asian/Pac.Isl. 8%

Total 80,197

% Latino est. 24%

% Spanish-Surnamed 22%

% Asian-Surnamed 3%

% Filipino-Surnamed 1%

% NH White est. 69%

% NH Black 3%

Total 65,715

% Latino est. 22%

% Spanish-Surnamed 20%

% Asian-Surnamed 3%

% Filipino-Surnamed 1%

% NH White est. 70%

% NH Black 3%

Total 44,162

% Latino est. 17%

% Spanish-Surnamed 16%

% Asian-Surnamed 2%

% Filipino-Surnamed 1%

% NH White est. 76%

% NH Black est. 3%

ACS Pop. Est. Total 121,759

age0-19 31%

age20-60 53%

age60plus 17%

immigrants 12%

naturalized 58%

english 77%

spanish 15%

asian-lang 4%

other lang 3%

Language Fluency Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" 6%

hs-grad 50%

bachelor 21%

graduatedegree 11%

Child in Household child-under18 42%

Pct of Pop. Age 16+ employed 65%

income 0-25k 9%

income 25-50k 14%

income 50-75k 15%

income 75-200k 49%

income 200k-plus 13%

single family 89%

multi-family 11%

rented 26%

owned 74%

Total population data from the 2020 Decennial Census.

Surname-based Voter Registration and Turnout data from the California Statewide Database.

Latino voter registration and turnout data are Spanish-surname counts adjusted using Census Population Department undercount estimates. NH White and NH Black registration and turnout counts estimated
by NDC. Citizen Voting Age Pop., Age, Immigration, and other demographics from the 2015-2019 American Community Survey and Special Tabulation 5-year data.
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126,564

-961

-0.75%

79%

12%

1%

6%

57,930

64%

25%

2%

7%

44,040

71%

66%

1%

4%

25%

2%

28,421

66%

62%

1%

4%

29%

2%

18,688

61%

57%

1%

4%

33%

2%

128,440

35%

52%

13%

33%

25%

30%

65%

4%

1%

42%

47%

6%

2%

52%

59%

28%

30%

19%

21%

2%

84%

16%

44%

56%
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126,688

-837

-0.66%

42%

46%

5%

3%

81,309

30%

61%

4%

2%

65,067

31%

29%

1%

1%

65%

3%

47,362

28%

26%

1%

1%

68%

3%

32,602

22%

21%

1%

1%

73%

2%

119,109

29%

51%

20%

9%

49%

76%

21%

1%

2%

7%

57%

11%

6%

34%

57%

28%

26%

16%

27%

3%

77%

23%

47%

53%
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124,181

-3,344

-2.62%

86%

8%

4%

1%

53,906

74%

19%

5%

1%

41,279

77%

72%

1%

1%

19%

5%

22,472

75%

70%

1%

1%

21%

4%

14,169

70%

67%

1%

1%

24%

3%

129,113

39%

50%

11%

31%

23%

27%

71%

1%

1%

31%

40%

3%

1%

57%

59%

35%

30%

17%

17%

1%

79%

21%

55%

45%
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132,130

4,605

3.61%

72%

13%

9%

3%

64,916

56%

26%

14%

4%

52,036

61%

56%

2%

1%

26%

14%

30,395

58%

54%

2%

1%

28%

13%

18,745

51%

48%

2%

1%

32%

14%

124,588

34%

53%

13%

25%

32%

42%

55%

1%

2%

23%

51%

6%

3%

48%

62%

27%

32%

20%

20%

1%

73%

27%

53%

47%
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128,436

911

0.71%

48%

30%

7%

12%

75,961

38%

43%

8%

10%

67,178

40%

36%

6%

2%

47%

8%

49,864

37%

34%

6%

2%

50%

7%

31,776

30%

28%

4%

1%

57%

8%

119,719

31%

54%

16%

19%

53%

59%

30%

5%

6%

12%

50%

16%

8%

43%

64%

14%

19%

19%

42%

7%

81%

19%

36%

64%

7

124,430

-3,095

-2.43%

27%

56%

8%

4%

87,159

18%

69%

7%

3%

70,256

16%

16%

1%

1%

74%

5%

54,709

14%

14%

1%

1%

76%

5%

40,122

11%

11%

1%

1%

79%

4%

122,060

28%

50%

22%

8%

55%

82%

15%

2%

1%

6%

54%

14%

7%

30%

55%

23%

21%

18%

36%

4%

87%

13%

35%

65%

Total

892,675

7,949

6.23%

55%

31%

5%

5%

503,307

40%

47%

6%

5%

420,053

41%

38%

2%

1%

51%

6%

298,938

36%

33%

2%

1%

56%

5%

200,264

29%

28%

2%

1%

61%

5%

864,788

33%

52%

16%

20%

36%

56%

39%

3%

2%

18%

50%

11%

6%

43%

60%

23%

24%

18%

31%

4%

82%

18%

42%

58%
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Total Pop

Citizen Voting Age Pop

Voter Registration
(Nov 2020)

Voter Turnout
(Nov 2020)

Voter Turnout
(Nov 2018)

Age

Immigration

Language spoken at home

Education
(among those age 25+)

Household Income

Housing Stats


