

District		1	2	3	4	5	6	7	Tota
	Total Pop	130,246	126,564	126,688	124,181	132,130	128,436	124,430	892,6
	Deviation from ideal	2,721	-961	-837	-3,344	4,605	911	-3,095	7,94
	% Deviation	2.13%	-0.75%	-0.66%	-2.62%	3.61%	0.71%	-2.43%	6.239
Total Pop	% Hisp	30.1%	79%	42%	86%	72%	48%	27%	55%
	% NH White	53%	12%	46%	8%	13%	30%	56%	31%
	% NH Black	4%	1%	5%	4%	9%	7%	8%	5%
	% Asian-American	9%	6%	3%	1%	3%	12%	4%	5%
Citizen Voting Age Pop		82,126							503.3
	Total % Hisp	24%	57,930	81,309 30%	53,906 74%	64,916 56%	75,961 38%	87,159 18%	40%
	•		64%						
	% NH White	63%	25%	61%	19%	26%	43%	69%	47%
	% NH Black	3%	2%	4%	5%	14%	8%	7%	6%
	% Asian/Pac.Isl.	8%	7%	2%	1%	4%	10%	3%	5%
Voter Registration (Nov 2020)	Total	80,197	44,040	65,067	41,279	52,036	67,178	70,256	420,0
	% Latino est.	24%	71%	31%	77%	61%	40%	16%	419
	% Spanish-Surnamed	22%	66%	29%	72%	56%	36%	16%	38%
	% Asian-Surnamed	3%	1%	1%	1%	2%	6%	1%	2%
	% Filipino-Surnamed	1%	4%	1%	1%	1%	2%	1%	1%
	% NH White est.	69%	25%	65%	19%	26%	47%	74%	51%
	% NH Black	3%	2%	3%	5%	14%	8%	5%	6%
Voter Turnout (Nov 2020)	Total	65,715	28,421	47,362	22,472	30,395	49,864	54,709	298,9
	% Latino est.	22%	66%	28%	75%	58%	37%	14%	36%
	% Spanish-Surnamed	20%	62%	26%	70%	54%	34%	14%	339
	% Asian-Surnamed	3%	1%	1%	1%	2%	6%	1%	2%
	% Filipino-Surnamed	1%	4%	1%	1%	1%	2%	1%	1%
	% NH White est.	70%	29%	68%	21%	28%	50%	76%	56%
	% NH Black	3%	2%	3%	4%	13%	7%	5%	5%
	Total	44,162	18,688	32,602	14,169	18,745	31,776	40,122	200,2
Voter Turnout (Nov 2018)			61%	22%	· · ·	· · ·	31,776	· · ·	200,2
	% Latino est.	17%			70%	51%		11%	
	% Spanish-Surnamed	16%	57%	21%	67%	48%	28%	11%	28%
	% Asian-Surnamed	2%	1%	1%	1%	2%	4%	1%	2%
	% Filipino-Surnamed	1%	4%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%
	% NH White est.	76%	33%	73%	24%	32%	57%	79%	61%
	% NH Black est.	3%	2%	2%	3%	14%	8%	4%	5%
ACS Pop. Est.	Total	121,759	128,440	119,109	129,113	124,588	119,719	122,060	864,7
Age	age0-19	31%	35%	29%	39%	34%	31%	28%	33%
	age20-60	53%	52%	51%	50%	53%	54%	50%	52%
	age60plus	17%	13%	20%	11%	13%	16%	22%	16%
Immigration	immigrants	12%	33%	9%	31%	25%	19%	8%	20%
	naturalized	58%	25%	49%	23%	32%	53%	55%	36%
	english	77%	30%	76%	27%	42%	59%	82%	56%
Language spoken at home	spanish	15%	65%	21%	71%	55%	30%	15%	39%
	asian-lang	4%	4%	1%	1%	1%	5%	2%	3%
	other lang	3%	1%	2%	1%	2%	6%	1%	2%
Language Fluency	Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well"	6%	42%	7%	31%	23%	12%	6%	18%
/	hs-grad	50%	47%	57%	40%	51%	50%	54%	50%
Education (among those age 25+)	bachelor	21%	6%	11%	3%	6%	16%	14%	119
	graduatedegree	11%	2%	6%	1%	3%	8%	7%	6%
Child in Household	child-under18	42%	52%	34%	57%	48%	43%	30%	43%
Pct of Pop. Age 16+	employed	65%	52%		59%	62%	64%		60%
, or or i op. Age 10+	. ,			57%				55%	
Household Income	income 0-25k	9%	28%	28%	35%	27%	14%	23%	23%
	income 25-50k	14%	30%	26%	30%	32%	19%	21%	249
	income 50-75k	15%	19%	16%	17%	20%	19%	18%	189
	income 75-200k	49%	21%	27%	17%	20%	42%	36%	31%
	income 200k-plus	13%	2%	3%	1%	1%	7%	4%	4%
	single family	89%	84%	77%	79%	73%	81%	87%	82%
	multi-family	11%	16%	23%	21%	27%	19%	13%	18%
Housing State				470/	EE0/	53%	36%	35%	42%
Housing Stats	rented	26%	44%	47%	55%	3370	3070	3370	42/
Housing Stats	rented owned	26% 74%	44% 56%	47% 53%	45%	47%	64%	65%	58%